










































































































LDC Molto Edgea.,ont, LLC Log of Trench T -4 
22228-20 

Boring Location: SWC Bay Ave & Day St, Moren p Valley 

Date of Drilling: 12/29/20 Groundwater Depth: None Encountered 

Drilling Method: Backhoe 

Hammer Weight: Drop: 

Surface Elevation: Not Measured 

Depth Lith-
(feet) ology Material Description 

r- 0 
FILL SOILS 

I- "C 
I!! !\Sandy CLAY with rootlets and organics 

- i Brown, soft, damp ::, 
0 u NATURAL SOILS - C .. 
0 Sandy CLAY - C 

Brown, very stiff, damp to moist 
- 5 C!) 

-
Trench completed at depth of 6' 
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LDC Molto Edge1o;\Jnt, LLC 
22228-20 

Boring Location: SWC Bay Ave & Day St, Moren Valley 

Log of Trench T-5 

Date of Drilling: 12/29/20 Groundwater Depth: None Encountered 

Drilling Method: Backhoe 

Hammer Weight: Drop: 

Surface Elevation: Not Measured 

Depth Lith-
(feet) ology Material Description 

0 
FILL SOILS 
Sandy CLAY with rootlets and organics 
Brown, soft, moist 

5 

10 

15 

20 

35 

NATURAL SOILS 
Sandy CLAY 
Brown, stiff, damp 

Trench completed at depth of 7' 
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LDC Molto Edget~."nt, LLC 
22228-20 

Boring Location: SWC Bay Ave & Day St, Moren Valley 

Log of Trench T-6 

Date of Drilling: 12/29/20 Groundwater Depth: None Encountered 
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Drilling Method: Backhoe 

Hammer Weight: Drop: 

Surface Elevation: Not Measured 

Depth Lith-
(feet) ology Material Description 

0 

5 

10 

15 

20 

FILL SOILS 
Sandy CLAY with occasional gravel and asphalt pieces 
Brown, soft, damp 
NATURAL SOILS 
Sandy CLAY 
Brown, stiff, damp 

Trench completed at depth of 11' 
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January 22, 2021 Proje:ct Number 22228-20 

TABLE I 
MAXIMUM DENSITY TESTS 

(ASTM: D-1557-12) 

Sample Classification 
Optimum 
Moisture 

B-2 @2-4' sandy CLAY 9.5 

Sample 

B-2 @2-4' 

Sample 

B-2 @2-4' 

Sample 

B-3@ 2-3' 

TABLE II 
EXPANSION INDEX TESTS 

(ASTM: D-4829-11 l 

Classification 

sandy CLAY 

TABLE Ill 
ATTERBERG LIMITS 
(ASTM: D-4318-10) 

Liquid Limit Plastic Limit 

23 17 

TABLE IV 
SOLUBLE SULFATE TESTS 

(CT 417) 

NorCal Engineering 

Maximum Dry 
Density (lbs./cu.ft.) 

131.0 

Expansion Index 

32 

Plasticity Index 

6 

Sulfate 
Concentration(%) 

0.0002 



January 22, 2021 Project Number 22228-20 

TABLE V 
pH TESTS 

Sample Q!:!_ 

B-3 @2-3' 6.7 

TABLE VI 
RESISTIVITY TESTS 

(CT 643) 

Sample Resistivity (ohm-cm) 

B-3 @2-3' 4204 

TABLE VII 
CHLORIDE TESTS 

(CT 422)} 

Sample Concentration (ppm) 

B-3 @2-3' 150 

TABLE VIII 
RESISTANCE 'R' VALUE TESTS 

(CA 301)} 

Sample • 'R' Value 

T-2@ 1-2' 43 

N orCal Engineering 



Sample No. B2@2-5' 

Sample Type: Remolded/Saturated 3000 

Soil Description: sandy Clay 

2500 

I 2 3 

Normal Stress (psf) 1000 2000 3000 i;:- 2000 

! 
Peak Stress (psf) 696 1224 1740 ~ 

L---" - 3 ksf 
1: 1500 --Displacement (in) 0.225 0.250 0.250 (/) v-

(psf) 1224 1740 ~ 2 ksf Residual Stress 684 " / I .,:; ---Displacement (in.) 0.250 0.250 0.250 1/l 1000 

V In Situ Dry Density (pcf) 117.9 117.9 I 17.9 1 ksf 
500 

~ 

In Situ Water Content (%) 9.5 9.5 9.5 

Saturated Water Content (%) 15.8 15.8 15.8 

Strain Rate (in/min) 0.020 0.020 0.020 
0 

00 20 4,0 6,0 B.O 10.0 12.0 
Axial Strain(%) 

4000 

♦ Peak Stress 

3500 • Residual Stress 
I 

3000 -

C' 2500 
1/) 
C. - I/ 
1/) 

/ 1/) 
Cl) 2000 ... -u, ,,. ... J .. cu V Cl) 
.c 1500 / 

u, V 
/ 

...... 
/ 

1000 - / .... 
.J' 

~" ,. 
~~· 0 (Degree) C (psf) 

500 
,:y 

;,?' 

b"' ' Peak Stress 27 180 

~ ,.. Residual Stress 27 160 

0 I I I I I 

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000 
Normal Stress (psf) 

NorCal Engineering DIRECT SHEAR TEST 

SOILS AND GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS ASTM D3080 

LDC Molto Edgemont, LLC Plate A 
PROJECT NUMBER: 22228-20 DATE: 1/21/2021 



Sample No. T4@5' 

Sample Type: Undisturbed/Saturated 3000 • 

Soil Description: sandy Clay w/some small gravel 

2500 
3 ksf 

1 2 3 

-----
-

Nonna! Stress (psf) 1000 2000 3000 ,::- 2000 
/' ! 

Peak Stress (psf) 1104 1680 2376 ., / 2 ksf j 1500 
_,,,...- -Displacement (in.) 0.125 0.100 0,200 r; Residual Stress (psf) 1020 1500 2376 ~ 

~ 

1 ksf .c -
Displacement (in.) 0.250 0,250 0.250 "' 1000 

1/ ~ In Situ Dry Density (pct) 127.6 127.6 127.6 

In Situ Water Content (%) 9.5 9.5 9.5 500 • 

Saturated Water Content (%) 11.8 11.8 11 8 

Strain Rate (in/min) 0.020 0.020 0.020 
0 . 

0.0 2,0 4.0 6,0 8.0 10.0 12.0 

Axial Strain{%) 

4000 

♦ Peak Stress 

3500 • Residual Stress 

3000 / 
,, 

~ 
I IA 

i;::- 2500 - '7 

"' V 

C. .,, ~ - ,,-.v 

"' /V' 

"' G) 2000 - V ... V'/ -rn jrv ... .// cu !/ V 
G) ,,,,, ..c: 1500 rn / / .,,.,,, 

/ V 
V 

1000 - Vi ■ V 
,,, 

V ./ 

V ,,, 
/ ./ 0 (Degree) C (psf) 

500 V ,,v 
,, 

I/ 
,,v Peak Stress 32 450 

Residual Stress 34 280 

0 ' ' ' I 

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000 
Normal Stress (psf) 

NorCal Engineering DIRECT SHEAR TEST 

SOILS AND GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS ASTM D3080 

LDC Molto Edgemont, LLC Plate B 
PROJECT NUMBER: 22228-20 DATE: 1/21/2021 



Vertical Pressure 
Sample Height (inches) 

Consolidation 
Sample No. B2 Depth 15' Date 1/21/2021 (kips/sq.ft.) (percent) 

1.02 -,-
■ In-Situ Moisture Content '-

1.01 -,_ 
,_ 

0 Saturated 
1.0000 0.0 

,_ 
0.125 - ,_ 

1.00 - ,_ 

0.25 0.9990 0.1 

0.5 0.9960 0.4 0.99 

l 0.9930 0.7 

l 0.9930 0.7 '0 
0.98 - --2 0.9870 1.3 ~ - - -- - - ,-

~ 0.97 4 0.9780 2.2 ... -= - ·-
8 0.9650 3.5 "t; 

0.25 0.9780 2.2 OO 0.96 

0.95 

0.94 

U) 
Q) 0.93 

Date Tested: l/11/2021 .c 
u 
-~ 

Sample: B2 0.92 
:E 

Depth: 15' 0) 

"ai 
J: 0.91 
Q) 

a. 
E 0.90 
cu 

Cl) 

0.89 

0.88 

0.87 

0.86 

0.85 

0.84 

0.83 
clayey Sand w/some small gravel 

Dry Density: 105.8 pcf 
Initial Moisture Content: I 0.9 % 

0.82 Saturated Moisture Content: 21 .9 % 
Saturated at I kip/sq.ft. 

0.81 
0.1 1 10 

Vertical Pressure (kips/sq.ft.) 

NorCal Engineering CONSOLIDATION TEST 

SOILS AND GEOTECHNICAL CONSULT ANTS ASTM D2435 

LDC Molto Ed2emont, LLC Plate C 

PROJECT NUMBER: 22228-20 DATE: 1/21/2021 



Vertical Pressure 
Sample Height (inches) 

Consolidation 
Sample No. B4 Depth 4' Date 1/21/2021 (kips/sq.ft.) (percent) 

1.02 
' ,-

I-

1.01 ■ In-Situ Moisture Content ,-
I-
,-
I-

0 Saturated I-

0.125 1.0000 0.0 1.00 - I-- I-

0.25 0.9970 0.3 
0.5 0.9940 0.6 0.99 

1 0.9885 1.2 

1 0.9822 1.8 '0 
0.98 --2 0.9671 3.3 

Q,l -- -~ 0.97 ' 4 0.9456 5.4 I,., -= 
8 0.9287 7.1 - ' 

~ ' 
0.25 0.9412 5.9 00 0.96 

' 
' 

0.95 ' 
' 

0.94 ' - ..... - - --- I 

-;;;- - ' 
0.93 - -Q) 

Date Tested: 1/11/2021 .c u 

Sample: B4 
§_ 0.92 
:E 

Depth: 4' Cl 
"ai 

0.91 I 
Q) 

C. 
E 0.90 
ro 

Cl) 

0.89 

0.88 

0.87 

0.86 

0.85 

0.84 

sandy Clay 0.83 
Dry Density: 111.7 pcf . 

Initial Moisture Content: 9.0 % 
0.82 Saturated Moisture Content: 18.6 % 

Saturated at I kip/sq.ft. 
0.81 

0.1 1 10 
Vertical Pressure (kips/sq.ft.) 

NorCal Engineering CONSOLIDATION TEST 

SOILS AND GEOTECHNICAL CONSULT ANTS ASTMD2435 

LDC Molto Edeemont, LLC Plate D 

PROJECT NUMBER: 22228-20 DATE: 1/2l/2021 



Vertical Pressure 
(kips/sq.ft.) 

0.125 

0.25 

0.5 
1 

I 

2 

4 

8 
0.25 

Date Tested: 

Sample: 
Depth: 

Sample Height (inches) 

1.0000 

0.9946 
0.9892 
0.9798 

0.9692 
0.9511 

0.9311 
0.9126 
0.9254 

1/12/2021 

T6 
10' 

Consolidation 
(percent) 

0.0 

0.5 

1.1 
2.0 

3.1 '0 
4.9 ~ = 6.9 s-. = 8.7 -= 
7.5 rJJ 

Sample No. 

1,00 -
0.99 

0.98 

0.97 

0.96 

0.95 

0.94 

U) 
0.93 Cl) 

.c 
u 
C: 

:.:::, 0.92 
E 
.Ql 
Cl) 

0.91 I 
Cl) 

a. 
E 0.90 
CII 

(/) 

0.89 

0.88 

0.87 

0.86 

0.85 

0.84 

0.83 

0.82 

0 81 
0.1 

T6 Depth 

clayey Sand 
Dry Density: 115.l pcf 

Initial Moisture Content: 8.6 % 
Saturated Moisture Content: 16.9 % 

Saturated at I kip/sq.ft. 

10' Date 1/21/2021 

0 Saturated 

1 
Vertical Pressure (kips/sq .ft.) 

NorCal Engineering 
SOILS AND GEOTECHNICAL CONSULT ANTS 

LDC Molto Ed2emont, LLC 

CONSOLIDATION TEST 

ASTM D2435 

Plate E 
PROJECT NUMBER: 22228-20 DATE: 1/21/2021 

10 
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OOPTU TO WATER TA.8lE:: _.'ZDl:::!!i,.<'::,.......,,......- -
' rn 6 Z) 

EJIJlllJQO.U£ KI.GllllIDE = --------~ ..... -..... - -.----
SITE LOCATION: _______________________ _...... 

P!EAK GROOlll ACCf.l.F.RATIOH = O .. fef'ij" •• 
.....----.----,---..--- ---~----~ ----- ----~ - - -'- • J I OEPTH- (l) . - -

GEOT£OIIICAL REPORT; ~----~- -----------~--- ­

Gf.r.t.OOY R£PORT: ------------~-------······-

mow ,,_,1s1 1 ~t EFF~c0rrvE a... r H VALUE IIIELATIVEI 

1 

. 

1 1 

, 
F!MAL ousm S~ESS STRl:SS - "'tlo rd h/a;. (BLOIIS/ DENSITY c,. C.,e . C..a cff. 
(~) (PCF) (PSf) (PSF) , (~) (-} (-) • ~T) (i) . (-) (-) (-) (-) 

CG I (f.11 )w I f/N/3~ Cf< R Msf I CtR..P. j WQ~ 
l-) (?loW!ilfl~ (%) ' M~·M, (-) iM:;Gwl~ J~~. 

,.-
? 

to 
,s--

"lo 

Z-5 

710 

3-~r 

4-0 

t-z..s- ~?S ~ LJJY ~.,4,, a~+t.l >So l>?t o )l1.bl l,.oop._05 IP~·10 jla.-D \>71- ·- ¼ : joi-50[ l' /3 >0~~5" >l~~ 

.L-z-:1 I I I lo--~t~I I l'>S7 ?{ ' I I -j ·,>1~'7 

J. .. E>4- tA gs; '>~~ 4-l : ·] : •. • : > l--:7 
. l?O I-Z.19 · J ,I ().l)h O~~, >S-0 

Hi; ll~$'o C/PJ1- I {2..j$1 >S"°D 

t;-0 I~ - . • . . + ~.io~,n it% ·>:~ 

~~ 2-11 ~ L.1.1 . o .. 00 o.1;J t;-z_ 

'?b~ ·'?O~ t,"2-l 0.14 o .. -; • '? \ • 

+-z.s:1 ~p ~A,- l,;z_fj Cd1£ O~J1. S-9 
·4£~}'10i t:,~ 6h{,4 0~'3~· 47-

V .'t,O >S-1 "?2 • · - ,-l>_S° -
y I !)c; O~ ~5 S-5 -1 7-l 

' ' 

'eo lo l,?O 33· I~, 
>°ID o.Sj, 

~;- Q~i~,1 

~o ·120 

+! 4-7 

. 
I 

>I 

>t\,~ 

·>i~~ 
' I • )I-, t '~ 

• I ,-l>t/o 

4$" I I I%D/ Wlo l1,'\Dla.1. 'IO,?~ 'i7 >'W a:1£., · 1 l l 1- :i5" ~~· ··1 1 r l ' > i"to 

56 " loDc;D 4r,.£? 1.4510,,B 0~3. # 'bS- o:-74 ··" . 4\ 5~ I • -1 t : '>J .. q 
(1) ltl>UCED CYCLIC STR£SS RATIO "' Tave/ (Jo • ... 0 , 65 . arx •. (Jo • rd ~ E~ P.,,cHD :; 0. b1-l .. !7 -,,1.:l(afy ~ I(') 

. C;,; = CoV"r-, ~ ~ 4>ti o d "~ ~ '1/ 6o % u 
O 

, . ::< b. SO-:/ , DO l,,,,w,,.f" ~ ) 
\ _, • /'_ ,l t{ , L _ L, 5~ ~ M t?,,lrvt,(l -;:: /., 0 5+c,1{,L,.t.,ri✓u<.v :jo.,,,,~ctl(/. 

• c
13 
~ CB~T, - Bov:--e-W'~e.. 111.\... - J' IS" i'I"~ 8 ..... du~? w!M!,ko~ • Y - ~ .. 

1 

, 

11 
=- .. -- l) .... tlL.eA~l, NorGal Eng1neer1ng _ 

CR. to~ v r F.J..J • .\i' • SOILS AND GEOTECHNICAL CONSULT.ANTS ·tVIALUATION OF LIQUEFACTION POTENTIAL 

• C$ :;:, c.ov-,-~ - ~~~t;>l t-P-ROJ-EC_T__ I DATE 
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~ T ~.:1) IF.'.:s" ~~ .fa.~ LL, 

SOILS AND GEC>TECI--iNlCAL CONSUI.;['ANTS 

Project: LDC Molto Edgemont, LLC 
Project No.: 22228-20 
Date: 12/28/2020 
Test No. T-1 
Depth: 5' 
Tested By: J.S. 

TIME CHANGE CUMULATIVE INNER INNER INNER OUTER OUTER OUTER INNER OUTER INNER 
(hr/min) TIME TIME RING RING RING RING RING RING RING RING RING 

(min) (min) READING CHANGE FLOW READING CHANGE FLOW INF INF INF 
(cm) (cc) (cm) (cc) RATE RATE RATE 

(cm/hr) (cm/hr) (ft/hr) 

8:30 69.3 36.4 
8:40 10 10 69.7 0.4 36.5 0.2 
8:40 69.7 36.5 
8:50 10 20 69.9 0.2 36.7 0.4 
8:50 69.9 36.7 
9:00 10 30 70.1 0.2 36.9 0.4 
9:00 70.1 36.9 
9:10 10 40 70.3 0.2 37.0 0.2 
9:10 70.3 37.0 
9:20 10 50 70.4 0.1 37.0 0.1 
9:20 70.4 37.0 
9:30 10 60 70.6 0.2 37.1 0.2 
9:30 70.6 37.1 
9:40 10 70 70.7 0.1 37.1 0.1 0.6 0.6 
9:40 70.7 37.1 
9:50 10 80 70.9 0.2 37.2 0.2 1.2 1.2 
9:50 70.9 37.2 

10:00 10 90 71.0 0.1 37.4 0.2 0.6 0.6 
10:00 71.0 37.4 
10:10 10 100 71.1 0.1 37.5 0.1 0.6 0.6 
10:10 71.1 37.5 
10:20 10 110 71.2 0.1 37.6 0.1 0.6 0.6 
10:20 71.2 37.6 
10:30 10 120 71.3 0.1 37.6 0.0 0.6 0.0 

Average= 0.7 / 0.6 cm/hr 



SC>lLS AND GE<:YTEC:I-INlCAL CC>NSUI .. :T'ANTS 

Project: LDC Molto Edgemont, LLC 
Project No.: 22228-20 
Date: 12/28/2020 
Test No. T-2 
Depth: 7.5' 
Tested By: J.S. 

TIME CHANGE CUMULATIVE INNER INNER INNER OUTER OUTER OUTER INNER OUTER INNER 
(hr/min) TIME TIME RING RING RING RING RING RING RING RING RING 

(min) (min) READING CHANGE FLOW READING CHANGE FLOW INF INF INF 
(cm) (cc) (cm) (cc} RATE RATE RATE 

(cm/hr) (cm/hr) (ft/hr} 

9:03 101.2 39.6 
9:13 10 10 101.5 0.3 39.8 0.2 
9:13 101.5 39.8 
9:23 10 20 101.6 0.1 40.0 0.2 
9:23 101.6 40.0 
9:33 10 30 101.6 0.0 40.0 0.0 
9:33 101.6 40.0 
9:43 10 40 101.6 0.0 40.0 0.0 
9:43 101.6 40.0 
9:53 10 so 101.6 0.0 40.0 0.0 
9:53 101.6 40.0 

10:03 10 60 101.7 0.1 40.0 0.0 
10:03 101.7 40.0 
10:13 10 70 101.7 0.0 40.1 0.1 0.0 0.6 
10:13 101.7 40.1 
10:23 10 80 101.9 0.2 40.2 0.2 1.2 1.2 
10:23 101.9 40.2 
10:33 10 90 101.9 0.0 40.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 
10:33 101.9 40.2 
10:43 10 100 102.0 0.1 40.3 0.1 0.6 0.6 
10:43 102.0 40.3 
10:53 10 110 102.2 0.2 40.4 0.1 1.2 0.6 
10:53 102.2 40.4 
11:03 10 120 102.3 0.1 40.5 0.1 0.6 0.6 

Average "' 0.6 / 0.6 cm/hr 



SOILS A.N"D GEC>TECI---JNlCAL CC>NSUI.;£"'ANTS 

Project: LDC Molto Edgemont, LLC 
Project No.: 22228-20 
Date: 12/28/2020 
Test No. T-3 
Depth: 10' 
Tested By: J.S. 

TIME CHANGE CUMULATIVE INNER INNER INNER OUTER OUTER OUTER INNER OUTER INNER 
(hr/min) TIME TIME RING RING RING RING RING RING RING RING RING 

(min) (min) READING CHANGE FLOW READING CHANGE FLOW INF INF INF 
(cm) (cc) (cm) (cc) RATE RATE RATE 

(cm/hr) (cm/hr) (ft/hr) 

10:50 78.2 46.9 
11:00 10 10 78.2 0.0 46.9 0.0 
11:00 78.2 46.9 
11:10 10 20 78.2 0.0 46.9 0.0 
11:10 78.2 46.9 
11:20 10 30 78.2 0.0 46.9 0.0 
11:20 78.2 46.9 
11:30 10 40 78.2 0.0 46.9 0.0 
11:30 78.2 46.9 
11:40 10 50 78.2 0.1 46.9 0.0 
11:40 78.2 46.9 
11:50 10 60 78.3 0.1 46.9 0.0 
11:50 78.3 46.9 
12:00 10 70 78.3 0.0 47.0 0.1 0.0 0.6 
12:00 78.3 47.0 
12:10 10 80 78.3 0.0 47.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
12:10 78.3 47.0 
12:20 10 90 78.3 0.0 47.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
12:20 78.3 47.0 
12:30 10 100 78.4 0.1 47.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 
12:30 78.4 47.0 
12:40 10 110 78.4 0.0 47.1 0.1 0.0 0.6 
12:40 78.4 47.1 
12:50 10 120 78.4 0.0 47.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Average= 0.1 / 0.2 cm/hr 
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